

\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12409/2018

RUPALI JAIN AND ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Ms.Neelima Tripathi, Mr.Srinivasan
Ramaswamy, Mr.Shikhar Khare,
Mr.Ved Jain & Mr.Kislaya Parashar,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Gaurang Kanth, CGSC with
Ms.Eshita Baruah & Md. Uddin,
Advs.

Ms.Kaadambari, ASC/NDMC with
Ms.Mansi Sinha, Adv.

Mr.Dhiraj Philip, Adv. for R-3.

Ms.Shobhana Takiar, Adv. for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

%

10.02.2020

The learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 submits that the respondent no. 2 does not wish to file any counter affidavit as it is bound by the decision taken by respondent no. 1 on the issue raised in the petition.

The learned counsel for the respondent no. 3 submits that he has not received a copy of the counter affidavit filed by respondent no. 1. The counsel for respondent no. 1 shall supply the same to the other respondents by tomorrow.

Respondent nos. 3 and 4 are granted four weeks further time to file their respective counter affidavits. Copies of the counter affidavits be also supplied to the learned counsels for the other respondents.

Rejoinder(s), if any, be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter.

In the counter affidavit filed by the respondent no. 1, there is also a reference to the letter dated 16.03.2016. The respondent no. 1 shall place a copy of the same on record alongwith an affidavit within a period of four weeks.

List on 30th July, 2020.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

FEBRUARY 10, 2020/rv